

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANTHONY BELFIORE, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY,

Defendant.

14 Civ. 4090 (PKC)(RML)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES, AND
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE PAYMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND FACTS AND DETAILS OF SETTLEMENT..... 2

 Litigation History 2

 The Pettit Settlement..... 4

 The Settlement of This Action..... 6

 Monetary Relief 7

 Changed Practices..... 8

 Notice Plan..... 8

 Class Reaction to the Settlement..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED 10

 A. The Settlement Class Should Be Certified..... 12

 B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 12

 1. The Settlement Is the Result of a Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate
 Process 13

 2. The Settlement Provides Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Substance for
 Settlement Class Members..... 16

II. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE PAYMENT, SHOULD BE
GRANTED 23

 A. The Request for Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Granted..... 23

 1. The Fee Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method..... 24

 2. The Goldberger Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable 26

 B. The Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses Should Be Granted..... 30

 C. The Lead Plaintiff Award Should be Granted 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Agent Orange,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) 21

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany,
522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007) 25

Belfiore v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
140 F. Supp. 3d 241 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 3

Berni v. Barilla G. e R. Fratelli, S.p.A.,
332 F.R.D. 14 (E.D.N.Y. June 3, 2019)..... 24, 31

Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) 18

Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC,
875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 15, 19

Chen v. Select Income REIT,
No. 18-CV-10418 (GBD) (KNF), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177687
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019) 23

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 16

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 2, 11

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 28

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13md2476, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016)..... 25

Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 20

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No. MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152668 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 27

Goldberger v. Integrated Res.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) *passim*

Gonzalez v. City of New York,
396 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 22

Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.,
691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) 21

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 3, 16, 18

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
321 F.R.D. 482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 3

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) 24

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997) 25

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 24, 28

McLaughlin v. IDT Energy,
No. 14 CV 4107 (ENV)(RML), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128347
(E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018) 23, 25, 30, 31

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
262 F.R.D. 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 22

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 15

Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989) 24

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 26

In re Netflix Privacy Litig.,
No. 5:11-CV-00379 EJD, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93284 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2012) 21

Padovano v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.,
No. 16-CV-17-FPG, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107092 (W.D.N.Y. June 10, 2019) 12

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 11, 19

<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217583 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , CV 10-4992 (JS) (AKT), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142222 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019).....	24, 26, 30
<i>Pettit v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-02150-RS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122668 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2017).....	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20
<i>Plumbers’ & Pipefitters’ Local #562 Supplemental Plan & Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp. I</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1713 (PKC) (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014).....	15
<i>Seekamp v. It’s Huge, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-0018 (LEK/CFH), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174657 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2014).....	26, 29
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1091 (VAB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96742 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019)	24
<i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 15cv1249, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205304 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018).....	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 13, 20, 24
<i>Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21
Statutes	
N.Y. G.B.L. § 349.....	2, 18
Other Authorities	
<i>5 Newberg On Class Actions</i> §16:5 (5th ed.).....	30
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	20, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	2, 10, 11, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	30
